

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No.: SC09-2263
First DCA Case No.: 1D08-4895
LT No.: 02-3323-CA

CHEMROCK CORPORATION,
a foreign corporation,

Appellant,

v.

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a Florida corporation,
d/b/a TECO PEOPLES GAS CO.,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO ANSWER
BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Jamie P. Yadgaroff, Esquire (Pro Hac Vice)
PA Attorney ID #70217
1 Bala Avenue, Suite 310
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Telephone: (610) 660-8814
Facsimile: (610) 660-8817

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO	Page 1
II.	THE SOLE ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL IS WHAT CONSTITUTES RECORD ACTIVITY DURING THE SIXTY-DAY GRACE PERIOD	Page 2
III.	RULE 1.420 (E) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE	Page 4
	A. The Definition Of Record Docket Activity Does Not Change Following A Notice Of Lack Of Prosecution	Page 7
IV.	CHEMROCK DID NOT ABANDON THE LITIGATION AND DID REQUEST A TRIAL DATE	Page 8
V.	CHEMROCK SHOULD NOT BE DEPRIVED OF ITS DAY IN COURT	Page 10
VI.	CONCLUSION	Page 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 715 So.2d 241, 243 (Fla. 1998).	4
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla.2003).	2
<i>Diamond Drywall Sys., Inc. v. Mashan Contractors, Inc.</i> , 943 So. 2d 267, 269 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).	6
<i>Edwards v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 961 So. 2d 1048, 1049-50 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).	8
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246, 1259 (Fla. 2006).	1
<i>Fuzzell v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 987 So. 2d 1271 at 1274 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).	8
<i>Govayra v. Straubel</i> , 266 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 1985).	10
<i>Guerrero v. Miami-Dade County, et al.</i> 994 So. 2d 472 at 473 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).	8
<i>Hunnewell v. Palm Beach County</i> , 925 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).	2, 5
<i>In Re Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 211 So. 2d 206, 207 (Fla. 1968).	5
<i>Lingo Const. v. Pritts Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 705 at 706 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).	8
<i>Lucaya Beach Hotel Corp. v. MLT Management Corp.</i> , 898 So.2d 1118, 1120 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).	9
<i>Mickens v. Damron</i> , 1 So. 3d 1160, 1161 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).	8
<i>Nie v. Beaux Gardens Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006).	6
<i>Norman v. Darville</i> , 964 So. 2d 864, 865 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2007).	5

<i>Padron v. Alonso</i> , 970 So. 2d 399 at 401 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).	8
<i>Pagan v. Facilicorp, Inc.</i> , 989 So.2d 21, 23 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).	8
<i>Reddy v. Farkus</i> , 933 So. 2d 595, 598 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).	6
<i>Richards v. Sheriff of Palm Beach County</i> , 925 So. 2d 1166, 1168 (Fla. 4 th DVA 2006).	6
<i>Smith v. Broward County</i> , 654 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).	9
<i>Stowe v. Universal Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 937 So.2d 156, 158 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).	4
<i>Walker v. McDonough</i> , 929 So. 2d 1127, 1128 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).	6
<i>Wilson v. Salamon</i> , 923 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2005).	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 1.420(e).	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.545 (b).	11
